0O 1Oy kN~

(U U S O O N N O N N O N UL S UCIR PC RN SO RN U RN PCRRUC RN UC SR JURNTU I YO T O T N0 TN N6 T O T N6 T N6 S NG 0 NG T NG GG G Sy U G G S U
N —= OV VAN UPERVNNDRFOVWETANUBERRL OV NEWRN—O VT EWN—OW

RESOLUTION NO. _2011-223

SPONSOR Mr. Pry

DATE June 20,2011 COMMITTEE Planning

A Resolution authorizing the County Executive to execute the third renewal of three of a
lease of County real property with the Northeast Ohio Four County Regional Planning and
Development Organization (“NEFCO?”), for approximately 5,000 sq. ft. of space at 180 E.
South Street, Akron, Ohio, in Council District 5, for the period 6/1/11 through 5/31/12, in
the amount of $2,510.15/mo., for a total annual amount of $30,121.80 for the term, for the
Executive, and declaring an emergency.

WHEREAS, County Council previously adopted Resolution No. 2008-282, which
authorized the County Executive to execute a lease of County real property, subject to the
approval of the Board of Control, with the Northeast Ohio Four County Regional Planning and
Development Organization (“NEFCO”), for approximately 5,000 sq. ft. of space at 180 E. South
Street, Akron, Ohio, in Council District 5, in the amount of $2,510.15/mo., for a total annual
amount of $30,121.80 for a one-year term, from 6/1/08 through 5/31/09, with three annual
options to renew for an additional one-year term; and

WHEREAS, Council subsequently approved Resolution No. 2009-175, which approved
the first renewal of three of the lease for an additional one-year term, from 6/1/09 through
5/31/10; and

WHEREAS, Council subsequently approved Resolution No. 2010-085, which approved
the second renewal of three of the lease for an additional one-year term, from 6/1/10 through
5/31/11, at the same rent; and

WHEREAS, WHEREAS, the County and NEFCO wish to renew the lease for the third of
three renewals for an additional one-year term, from 6/1/11 through 5/31/12, at the same rent;
and

WHEREAS, because NEFCO is a governmental organization, the approval of the Board
of Control is not necessary pursuant to Section 177.17(e) of the Codified Ordinances of the
County of Summit; and

WHEREAS, this Council has determined by reviewing all pertinent information that it is
necessary and in the best interest of the County of Summit to authorize the County Executive to
execute the third renewal of three of the aforementioned lease with NEFCO;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the County of Summit, State
of Ohio, that:

SECTION 1

The County Executive is hereby authorized to execute the third renewal of three of a
lease of County real property with the Northeast Ohio Four County Regional Planning and
Development Organization (“NEFCO™), for approximately 5,000 sq. ft. of space at 180 E. South
Street, Akron, Ohio, in Council District 5, for the period 6/1/11 through 5/31/12, in the amount
0f $2,510.15/mo., for a total annual amount of $30,121.80 for the term.




._.
OOV~ LB LR -

(SO PSR P I P I VRN O R U R U R TR NG B B N B e B N i N R e e i e e
O oo ~1ON DN h WO~ OWOIAWUMPDWN=OWOVOo1OUL bWk —

RESOLUTION NO. _2011-223
PAGE TWO

SECTION 2

This Resolution is declared an emergency in the interest of the health, safety and welfare
of the citizens of the County of Summit and for the further purpose of immediately authorizing
the Executive to execute a necessary renewal of a lease with NEFCO.

SECTION 3

Provided this Resolution receives the affirmative vote of eight members, it shall take
effect immediately upon its adoption and approval by the Executive; otherwise, it shall take
effect and be in force at the earliest time provided by law.

SECTION 4

It is found and determined that all formal actions of this Council concerning and relating
to the adoption of this Resolution were adopted in an open meeting of this Council, and that all
deliberations of this Council and of any of its committees that resulted in such formal action,
were in meetings open to the public, in compliance with all legal requirements, including Section
121.22 of the Ohio Revised Code.

INTRODUCED June 6, 2011

ADOPTED June 20,2011

%/%/%@

RKOF COUNCIL PRE T'OF COUNCIL

APPROVED June 21, 2011

EC

ENACTED EFFECTIVE_ June 21, 2011

Voice Vote:11-0 YES: Comunale, Crawford, Feeman, Kostandaras
Kurt, Lee, Prenice, Rodgers, Roemer, Schmidt, Shapiro,




